



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANKLIN BROWN,)
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant) No. 438, 2016
)
v.)
)
RITE AID CORPORATION,) On Appeal From The Court of
) Chancery of the State of Delaware,
)
Defendant Below, Appellee) C.A. No. 11596-VCL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Ray Shepard
The SHEPARD LAW FIRM LLC
1406 Crain Highway S., Suite 102
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061
(443) 354-3651

John Seaman (#3868)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

Dated: October 10, 2016

*Attorneys for Franklin Brown
Plaintiff Below–Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Brown’s Indictment, Conviction, the Bar Order, and 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion.....	7
B. Brown’s Initial Delaware Advancement Action and Rite Aid’s Pennsylvania Action	13
C. Brown’s Current Indemnification Action and Proceedings Below	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CONCLUDING BROWN’S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM ACCRUED ON JANUARY 10, 2011, NOT NOVEMBER 10, 2014.....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument	18
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY DETERMINING THE ANALOGOUS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO BE 3 YEARS, RATHER THAN THE CORRECT 20 YEAR PERIOD	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of Argument	28

III.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE ANALOGOUS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR BROWN’S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM WAS NOT CLAIM WAS NOT TOLLED BY PRIOR CLAIM WAS NOT TOLLED BY PRIOR LITIGATION BETWEEN THE PARTIES	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of Argument	32
IV.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CONCLUDING BROWN’S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM WAS BARRED BY LACHES	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument	38
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Averill v. Bradley,
62 A.3d 1223 (Table), 2013 WL 603065 (Del. Feb. 15, 2013).....32

Bergonzi v. Rite Aid Corp.,
2003 WL 22407303 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2003)14

State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.,
870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005)29

Brown v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 903 (2011).....13

Brown v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 489 (2014).....13

Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.,
708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998)30

Clay v. United States,
537 U.S. 522 (2003).....24

Gov’t of the Virgin Is. v. Lewis,
620 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2010)25

Harman v. Masoneilan Int’l, Inc.,
442 A.2d 487 (Del. 1982)40

Hermelin v. K-V Pharm. Co.,
54 A.3d 1093 (Del. Ch. 2012)43

Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.,
633 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)29

IAC/InterActiveCorp v. O’Brien,
26 A.3d 174 (Del. 2011)*passim*

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
555 U.S. 113 (2009).....24

<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. 1974).....	43
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	28, 32, 37, 39
<i>In re Rite Aid Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1360, No. 99-cv-1349 (E.D. Pa.)	8, 9, 11
<i>Russell v. Olmedo</i> , 275 A.2d 249 (Del. 1971)	5, 33
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Tafeen v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 556733 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Asakevich</i> , 810 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2008 WL 510126 (M.D. Pa. Feb 22, 2008).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 6182032 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 429 Fed.Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 595 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2010)	12

<i>United States v. Chorin</i> , 322 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 997 F.2d 1312 (10th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States v. Fiorelli</i> , 337 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 386 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 713 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2873 (2013).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	40
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Zambrana v. State</i> , 118 A.3d 773 (Del. 2015)	4, 31
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	4, 28
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(c).....	4, 28, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(d)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(g)	25
79 <i>Del. Laws</i> ch. 353, §§ 1–2 (2014).....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 33.....	11
